MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 75.

Chapter 75.

An act to incorporate the Cumberland Farmers' Club.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. William L. Prince, C. A. Merrill, Charles E. Herrick, M. W. Pearson, A. H. Farris, S. L. Clough, Charles Wyman, Eliphalet Greely, N. D. Farwell, L. F. Pride, Sylvanus Porter, William P. York, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a farmers' club, to be known by the name of the Cumberland Farmers' Club.

Corporate name.

Location.

Seal.

May hold real and personal property. Powers, privileges and liabilities.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby established in the town of Cumberland, county of Cumberland, with power to sue and to be sued, to use a common seal, and may acquire and hold property, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars, and shall have all the powers and privileges of similar corporations, and be subject to all the liabilities of similar corporations.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said club shall be called by William Prince, or either of the persons named in the first section of this act, by posting notices in three conspicuous places, or publishing a notice thereof in some newspaper published in Cumberland county, at least one week before the time of meeting, and may adjourn from time to time.

Not entitled to state bounty.

- Sect. 4. Nothing in this act shall be construed to entitle said corporation to receive any part of the bounty appropriated by the state to agricultural societies.
 - Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

Chapter 76.

An act to empower the town of Brewer to establish wharf limits.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Limits of wharves, &c., town of Brewer authorized to determine. Sect. 1. The town of Brewer is hereby authorized and empowered to determine how far wharves, piers and other structures may be extended into the Penobscot river, within the limits of said town.

—notice to parties interested. SECT. 2. The municipal officers of said town, as soon as may be after the passage of this act, shall give thirty days' notice of their intention to designate such limits or bounds, and the time and place of their meeting for that purpose, by posting notices thereof in three public and conspicuous places in said town, and by publishing it in two newspapers in Bangor.

They shall meet at the time and place appointed, view the shore and river front, and there, or at a place in the vicinity, hear parties interested, and shall then designate the limits or bounds in said river, along such part of the river front, within the limits of said town, as they deem expedient, within which shore owners may build, and to which they may extend wharves, piers and other structures.

Снар. 77. Town of Brewer to designate wharf limits.

Sect. 4. They shall make return of their doings in the premises, signed by them, containing a description, by meets and bounds, so far as practicable, of the limits or bounds so designated by them to the clerk of said town, to be by him placed on file, and the limits or bounds so designated, shall be considered established and in force on and after its acceptance by said town, at a town meeting afterwards legally called by a warrant containing an article for that purpose.

-shall make return of, to town

-when established and in force.

The limits or bounds so designated and established, -may be altered may, at any time thereafter, be extended or altered in the manner herein provided for designating and establishing them in the first instance.

SECT. 6. All charters and powers heretofore granted by the Previous charters legislature to build wharves, piers or other structures into the revoked. Penobscot river within the limits of said town, that have not already been accepted and voted upon, and had something done in pursuance of the same, are hereby, in so far as the legislature has power so to do, repealed.

Approved February 10, 1875.

Chapter 77.

An act to authorize H. E. and W. G. Alden to extend wharves in Camden harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. H. E. and W. G. Alden, of Camden, in the county of Authorized to Knox, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain, upon their own land, in the tide waters of Camden harbor, in said Camden, on the western side of said harbor, additions to their wharves, known as the Alden wharves, by extending the same about thirty feet in an Limit. easterly direction from where the wharves now are, or far enough to reach the channel proposed to be dug by the United States government during the present season.

extend wharves.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.